

NO. 09-2276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

RICK HOMANS, SECRETARY OF
THE NEW MEXICO TAXATION &
REVENUE DEPARTMENT AND NEW
MEXICO TAXATION & REVENUE
DEPARTMENT,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
The Honorable James A. Parker, District Court Judge
District Court No. 07-CV-00772 JAP/WDS

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOHN B. POUND
LONG, POUND & KOMER, P.A.
2200 Brothers Road
P. O. Box 5098
Santa Fe, NM 87502-5098
505-982-8405
lpk@nm.net
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FACTUAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN <i>COTTON PETROLEUM</i> AND THE CASE PRESENTLY ON APPEAL DO NOT REMOVE IT FROM THE RULE IN <i>COTTON PETROLEUM</i>	1
A. The State’s interest in the activities of the oil and gas industry anywhere in New Mexico, including activities originating on an Indian Reservation, is as strong today as it was in 1989, when <i>Cotton Petroleum</i> was decided.	3
1. <i>The State provides governmental services related to the oil and gas activity conducted on Ute Mountain Ute tribal lands.</i>	3
2. <i>The federal regulations dealing with oil and gas production on Indian lands are not exclusive.</i>	14
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Burford v. SunOil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 315 (1942)	16
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	12
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	19
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998).....	20
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	10
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	2, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95, (2005)	2, 10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	13, 14
Federal Jurisdictions	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3, 5
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Kleine</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 509 (W.D. Mich. 2008).....	11
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. den. 516 U.S. 868.....	11, 12

Yavipai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott, 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. den. 522 U.S. 1076..... 11, 12

New Mexico Cases

Continental Oil Co. v. OCC, 70 N.M. 310, 373 P.2d 809 (1962)3
El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. OCC, 76 N.M. 268, 414 P.2d 496 (1966).....3

Statutes and Rules

25 U.S.C. § 39818
25 U.S.C. § 398(a)19
25 U.S.C. § 45021
25 U.S.C. § 46121
25 U.S.C. § 145121
25 U.S.C. § 210120
25 U.S.C. §§ 2101-210821
25 U.S.C. § 2103(e)21
25 U.S.C. §§ 3501-350420
25 U.S.C. § 3504(e)(2)(B)(x).....20
25 U.S.C. § 3504(e)(6).....20
25 U.S.C. § 3504(e)(D)(ii).....20
25 U.S.C. § 3504(f).....20
NMSA 1978, § 20-2-113
NMSA 1978, § 70-3-14
NMSA 1978, § 70-3-54

NMSA 1978, § 70-3A-1.....3
NMSA 1978, § 70-3A-5(C)(5)4
